

FILED

OCT 26 2007

CATHY A. CATTERSON, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 04-76644

**Nelson, Callahan, and Carney,¹Circuit Judges
Filed September 12, 2007**

**ARMANDO MARMALEJO-CAMPOS, aka
Campos Ramos Armando,
A71 616 204,
Petitioner,**

v.

**PETER D. KEISLER,²
Acting Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals**

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND SUGGESTION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

**Christopher J. Stender, Esq.
STENDER & POPE, P.C.
333 East Virginia Ave., Suite 216
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 257-1010
Attorneys for Petitioner**

¹The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, United States District Judge for the Central District of California, sitting by designation.

²Acting Attorney General Peter D. Keisler is substituted for the former Attorney General Alberto Gonzales as the proper Respondent in this case. *See* 8 U.S.C. § 1363(b)(3)(A); Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION -1-

STATEMENT OF FACTS -3-

ISSUES PRESENTED -4-

 I. Ariz. Rev. Stat. section 28-1383(A)(1) does not require an evil mental state for a conviction, and is a regulatory statute; therefore, it cannot be morally turpitudinous. -4-

 II. Neither driving under the influence, nor driving on a suspended license, are crimes involving moral turpitude, therefore, necessarily driving under the influence on a suspended license, can not be a crime involving moral turpitude. -4-

 III. With the exception of one BIA decision to which the Ninth Circuit owes no deference, but the Panel majority fully relies upon, neither Arizona legal precedent, nor Ninth Circuit or BIA precedent, support a finding that a violation of Ariz. Rev. Stat. section 28-1383(A)(1) is a CIMT. -4-

DISCUSSION -5-

 I. Intent is required for a crime to be one involving moral turpitude. -5-

 II. While DUI with a suspended license may be morally reprehensible, neither act is a CIMT. Therefore, the Panel’s finding that two morally reprehensible acts put together transform into CIMTs, is neither a cogent conclusion, nor is it legally sustainable. -9-

III. With the exception of one BIA decision to which the Ninth Circuit owes no deference, but the Panel majority fully relies upon, neither Arizona legal precedent, nor Ninth Circuit or BIA precedent support a finding that a violation of Ariz. Rev. Stat. section 28-1383(A)(1) is a CIMT.

..... -11-

CONCLUSION -17-

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE -18-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -19-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101, *et. seq* -3-

INA § 237(a)(2)(A)(i) -3-, -4-

INA § 237(a)(2)(A)(ii) -4-

INA § 245 -3-

STATE STATUTES

1996 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch.1, § 108 (effective Oct. 1, 1997) -1-

1997 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 220 -1-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 28-697 -1-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 28-697(A)(1) -1-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 13-202(B) -11-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 13-1203 -14-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 13-1204 -14-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 28-1381 -12-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 28-1382 -12-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 28-1383(A)(1) ... -1--4-, -7-, -9-, -11-, -12-, -16-, -17-

Arizona Revised Statutes § 28-1385 -12-

New York Penal Law § 120.25 -15-

FEDERAL CASES

U.S. Supreme Court

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) -2-

Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan, 333 U.S. 6 (1948) -2-, -3-

Circuit Courts of Appeals

Garcia-Lopez v. Ashcroft, 334 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2003) -2-

Grageda v. INS, 12 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1993) -5--7-

Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales, 468 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir.2006) ... -7-, -8-, -14-, -16-

Goldeshtein v. INS, 8 F3d 645 (9th Cir. 1993) -8-

Gonzalez-Alvarado v. INS, 39 F.3d 245 (9th Cir. 1994) -6-, -7-

Hernandez-Martinez v. Ashcroft, 329 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2003)

..... 9-, -10-, -14-, -16-

Kankamalage v. INS, 335 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2003) -2-

Knapik v. Ashcroft, 384 F.3d 84 (3d Cir. 2004) -14-, -15-

Medina-Luna v. INS, 547 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1977) -8-

Melkonian v. Ashcroft, 320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003) -2-

Murillo-Salmeron v. INS, 327 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2003) -9-, -16-

Rodriguez-Herrera v. INS, 52 F.3d 238 (9th Cir. 1995) -8-, -11-

U.S. District Court

United States v. Barner, 195 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Cal. 1961) -14-

Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions

Matter of Abreu-Semino, 12 I&N Dec. 775 (BIA 1968) -10-, -16-

Matter of Flores, 17 I&N Dec. 225 (BIA 1980) -8-

Matter of Franklin, 20 I&N Dec. 867 (BIA 1994) -6-

Matter of Fualaau, 21 I&N Dec. 475 (BIA 1996) -9-

Matter of Khourn, 21 I&N Dec. 1041 (BIA 1997) -8-, -9-

Matter of Lopez-Meza, 22 I&N Dec, 1188 (BIA 1999) -2-, -5--11-, -14-, -16-

Matter of L-V-C-, 22 I&N Dec. 594 (BIA 1999) -5-

Matter of Medina, 15 I&N Dec. 611 (BIA 1976) -7-, -8-, -14-

Matter of Short, 20 I&N Dec. 136 (BIA 1989) -10-, -16-

Matter of Torres-Varela, 23 I&N Dec. 78 (BIA 2001) -5-, -6-, -10-, -16-

STATE CASES

Benitez v. Dunevant, 7 P.3d 99 (Ariz. 2000) -13-, -14-, -16-

O'Neill v. Mangum, 445 P.2d at 844 (Ariz. 1968) -13-

State ex rel. Dean v. Dolny, 778 P.2d 1193 (Ariz. 1989) -13-

State v. Cutshaw, 437 P.2d 962 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1968) -11-

State v. Thompson, 674 P.2d 895 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983) -11-
State v. Williams, 698 P.2d 732 (Ariz. 1985) -11-
